CB Second Completion at a Conversion Price of HK$0.1 per GSH Conversion Share,
and assuming no other change to the shareholding structure of GSH from the Latest
Practicable Date to CB Second Completion Date):

					   After GSH Completion, the
				   After GSH Completion and 	 Offer (assuming nil public
				   the Offer (assuming nil 	 acceptance of the Offer), and
				   public acceptance of the 	 full conversion of the GSH
				   Offer), and immediately 	 Convertible Bonds issued
			   After GSH Completion and 	 after full conversion of the 	 upon CB First Completion
			   immediately after the Offer 	 GSH Convertible Bonds 	 and immediately after full
		  Immediately after GSH 	 (assuming nil public 	 issued upon CB First 	 conversion of Convertible
	 As at the 	 Completion and before CB 	 acceptance of the Offer) and 	 Completion and before CB 	 Bonds issued upon CB
	 Latest Practicable Date	 Completion and the Offer	 before CB Completion	 Second Completion	 Second Completion
	 Number of	 Approximate 	 Number of	 Approximate 	 Number of	 Approximate 	 Number of	 Approximate 	 Number of	 Approximate
	 GSH Shares	 %	 GSH Shares	 %	 GSH Shares	 %	 GSH Shares	 %	 GSH Shares	 %

The Company (Note 1)	 500,000	 0.03	 500,000	 0.03	 500,000	 0.03	 500,000	 0.02	 500,000	 0.02
Global Corn (Note 1)	 977,778,000	 64.01	 259,813,000	 17.01	 259,813,000	 17.01	 259,813,000	 11.72	 259,813,000	 8.94
Purchasers and parties
  acting in concert with
  them:
  Purchaser A	 –	 –	 358,982,500	 23.50	 358,982,500	 23.50	 703,982,500	 31.75	 1,048,982,500	 36.08
  Purchaser B	 43,264,000	 2.83	 402,246,500	 26.33	 402,246,500	 26.33	 747,246,500	 33.70	 1,092,246,500	 37.57
  Rich Mark Profits Limited
    (Note 2)	 16,444,000	 1.08	 16,444,000	 1.08	 16,444,000	 1.08	 16,444,000	 0.74	 16,444,000	 0.57

Sub-total of Purchasers
  and parties acting in
  concert with them	 59,708,000	 3.91	 777,673,000	 50.91	 777,673,000	 50.91	 1,467,673,000	 66.19	 2,157,673,000	 74.22

Other public GSH
  Shareholders	 489,600,000	 32.05	 489,600,000	 32.05	 489,600,000	 32.05	 489,600,000	 22.07	 489,600,000	 16.82
								   (Note 3)		  (Note 3)

Total	 1,527,586,000	 100.00	 1,527,586,000	 100.00	 1,527,586,000	 100.00	 2,217,586,000	 100.00	 2,907,586,000	 100.00

Notes:

(1)	 Global Corn is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

(2)	 Rich Mark Profits Limited is wholly owned by Purchaser B.

(3)	 This table is for illustrative purpose only. As disclosed in the section headed “3. The GSH CB
Subscription – Principal terms of the GSH Convertible Bonds” in this Letter from the Board,
Conversion Rights of the GSH Bondholders are only exercisable when and provided that the public
float of GSH Shares shall not be less than 25% (or any given percentage as required by the Listing
Rules) of the issued GSH Shares at the relevant time in compliance with the Listing Rules.

[…]

CB Second Completion at a Conversion Price of HK$0.1 per GSH Conversion Share,
and assuming no other change to the shareholding structure of GSH from the Latest
Practicable Date to CB Second Completion Date):

					   After GSH Completion, the
				   After GSH Completion and 	 Offer (assuming full public
				   the Offer (assuming full 	 acceptance of the Offer), and
				   public acceptance of the 	 full conversion of the GSH
				   Offer), and immediately 	 Convertible Bonds issued
			   After GSH Completion and 	 after full conversion of the 	 upon CB First Completion
			   immediately after the Offer 	 GSH Convertible Bonds 	 and immediately after full
		  Immediately after GSH 	 (assuming full public 	 issued upon CB First 	 conversion of GSH
	 As at the 	 Completion and before CB 	 acceptance of the Offer) and 	 Completion and before CB 	 Convertible Bonds issued
	 Latest Practicable Date	 Completion and the Offer	 before CB Completion	 Second Completion	 upon CB Second Completion
	 Number of	 Approximate 	 Number of	 Approximate 	 Number of	 Approximate 	 Number of	 Approximate 	 Number of	 Approximate
	 GSH Shares	 %	 GSH Shares	 %	 GSH Shares	 %	 GSH Shares	 %	 GSH Shares	 %

The Company (Note 1)	 500,000	 0.03	 500,000	 0.03	 500,000	 0.03	 500,000	 0.02	 500,000	 0.02
Global Corn (Note 1)	 977,778,000	 64.01	 259,813,000	 17.01	 259,813,000	 17.01	 259,813,000	 11.72	 259,813,000	 8.94
Purchasers and parties
  acting in concert with
  them:
  Purchaser A	 –	 –	 358,982,500	 23.50	 412,834,250	 27.03	 757,834,250	 34.17	 1,102,834,250	 37.93
  Purchaser B	 43,264,000	 2.83	 402,246,500	 26.33	 456,098,250	 29.86	 801,098,250	 36.13	 1,146,098,250	 39.41
  Rich Mark Profits Limited
    (Note 2)	 16,444,000	 1.08	 16,444,000	 1.08	 16,444,000	 1.08	 16,444,000	 0.74	 16,444,000	 0.57

Sub-total of Purchasers
  and parties acting in
  concert with them	 59,708,000	 3.91	 777,673,000	 50.91	 885,376,500	 57.96	 1,575,376,500	 71.04	 2,265,376,500	 77.91

Other public GSH
  Shareholders	 489,600,000	 32.05	 489,600,000	 32.05	 381,896,500	 25.00	 381,896,500	 17.22	 381,896,500	 13.13
								   (Note 3)		  (Note 3)

Total	 1,527,586,000	 100.00	 1,527,586,000	 100.00	 1,527,586,000	 100.00	 2,217,586,000	 100.00	 2,907,586,000	 100.00

Notes:

(1)	 Global Corn is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

(2)	 Rich Mark Profits Limited is wholly owned by Purchaser B.

(3)	 This table is for illustrative purpose only. As disclosed in the section headed “3. The GSH CB
Subscription – Principal terms of the GSH Convertible Bonds” in this Letter from the Board,
Conversion Rights of the GSH Bondholders are only exercisable when and provided that the public
float of GSH Shares shall not be less than 25% (or any given percentage as required by the Listing
Rules) of the issued GSH Shares at the relevant time in compliance with the Listing Rules.

[…]

estimates and uncertainties. As a result of these assumptions, estimates and uncertainties,
it may not give a true picture of (i) the financial position of the Remaining Group as at
31 December 2022 or at any future date had the Proposed Disposal been completed on
31 December 2022; or (ii) the financial performance and cash flows of the Remaining
Group for the year ended 31 December 2022 or any future period had the Proposed
Disposal been completed on 1 January 2022.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with
the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the annual report of the
Company for the year ended 31 December 2022 and other financial information included
elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 74 –

B.	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

			   Pro forma
	 The Group		  Remaining
	 at 31		  Group at
	 December		  31 December
	 2022	 Pro forma adjustments	 2022

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 (Audited)	 (Audited)	 (Audited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2.1)	 (Note 3.1)	 (Note 4)	 (Note 5)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment	 4,706,470	 (507,865)	 132,540	 —	 —	 4,331,145
Right-of-use assets	 451,069	 (55,293)	 15,302	 1,167	 —	 412,245
Deposits paid for acquisition of
  property, plant and equipment	 835	 —	 —	 —	 —	 835
Intangible assets	 3,751	 (1,704)	 —	 —	 —	 2,047
Equity investment at fair value
  through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 17,139	 17,139
Equity investment at fair value through
  other comprehensive income
  (“Designated FVOCI”)	 208	 —	 —	 —	 —	 208

	 5,162,333	 (564,862)	 147,842	 1,167	 17,139	 4,763,619

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories	 216,720	 (42,434)	 350	 —	 —	 174,636
Trade receivables	 59,845	 (48,960)	 —	 —	 —	 10,885
Prepayments, deposits and
  other receivables	 367,995	 (26,576)	 12,323	 —	 —	 353,742
Due from a joint venture	 1,055	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1,055
Financial guarantee asset	 —	 —	 —	 —	 227,273	 227,273
Pledged bank deposits	 173	 —	 —	 —	 —	 173
Cash and bank balances	 41,766	 (4,275)	 1	 —	 43,078	 80,570

	 687,554	 (122,245)	 12,674	 —	 270,351	 848,334

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 75 –

			   Pro forma
	 The Group		  Remaining
	 at 31		  Group at
	 December		  31 December
	 2022	 Pro forma adjustments	 2022

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 (Audited)	 (Audited)	 (Audited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2.1)	 (Note 3.1)	 (Note 4)	 (Note 5)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables	 1,201,524	 (85,882)	 —	 —	 —	 1,115,642
Other payables and accruals	 4,046,184	 (389,309)	 162,217	 (34,113)	 8,402	 3,793,381
Due to an associate	 840	 —	 —	 —	 —	 840
Due to fellow subsidiaries	 —	 (34,113)	 6,319	 34,113	 (6,319)	 —
Tax payables	 104,553	 (23,421)	 23,171	 —	 —	 104,303
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings	 7,113,550	 (795,353)	 339,102	 —	 —	 6,657,299
Lease liabilities	 1,902	 (951)	 —	 951	 —	 1,902
Financial guarantee liability	 —	 —	 —	 —	 227,273	 227,273
Convertible bonds	 1,037,451	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1,037,451

	 13,506,004	 (1,329,029)	 530,809	 951	 229,356	 12,938,091

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES	 (12,818,450)	 1,206,784	 (518,135)	 (951)	 40,995	 (12,089,757)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
  CURRENT LIABILITIES	 (7,656,117)	 641,922	 (370,293)	 216	 58,134	 (7,326,138)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities	 345	 (172)	 —	 172	 —	 345
Deferred income	 100,806	 (21,511)	 20,965	 —	 —	 100,260
Deferred tax liabilities	 29,788	 (17,362)	 17,362	 —	 —	 29,788

	 130,939	 (39,045)	 38,327	 172	 —	 130,393

NET LIABILITIES	 (7,787,056)	 680,967	 (408,620)	 44	 58,134	 (7,456,531)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital	 890,741	 —	 —	 —	 —	 890,741
Reserves	 (8,429,734)	 675,036	 (408,620)	 44	 (184,879)	 (8,348,153)

Deficit attributable to owners
  of the Company	 (7,538,993)	 675,036	 (408,620)	 44	 (184,879)	 (7,457,412)
Non-controlling interests	 (248,063)	 5,931	 —	 —	 243,013	 881

TOTAL DEFICIT	 (7,787,056)	 680,967	 (408,620)	 44	 58,134	 (7,456,531)

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 76 –

C.	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT
OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE REMAINING
GROUP

			   Pro forma
	 The Group		  Remaining
	 for the year		  Group for
	 ended		  the year ended
	 31 December		  31 December
	 2022	 Pro forma adjustments	 2022

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 (Audited)	 (Audited)	 (Audited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2.2)	 (Note 3.2)	 (Note 4)	 (Note 6)

REVENUE	 372,278	 (359,567)	 —	 —	 —	 12,711
Cost of sales	 (337,681)	 332,300	 —	 —	 —	 (5,381)

Gross profit	 34,597	 (27,267)	 —	 —	 —	 7,330

Other income and gains	 30,874	 (16,303)	 1,817	 44	 357,613	 374,045
Selling and distribution costs	 (39,650)	 32,076	 (1,622)	 —	 —	 (9,196)
Administrative expenses	 (328,207)	 97,846	 (27,947)	 —	 —	 (258,308)
Other expenses	 (545,180)	 64,593	 (889,659)	 874,264	 —	 (495,982)
Finance costs	 (726,218)	 68,977	 (27,937)	 —	 —	 (685,178)

LOSS BEFORE TAX	 (1,573,784)	 219,922	 (945,348)	 874,308	 357,613	 (1,067,289)

Income tax credit	 54,219	 (7,431)	 —	 —	 —	 46,788

LOSS FOR THE YEAR	 (1,519,565)	 212,491	 (945,348)	 874,308	 357,613	 (1,020,501)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
  INCOME
Items that are reclassified or may be
  reclassified subsequently to
  profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation
  of financial statements of operations
  outside Hong Kong	 433,334	 (32,099)	 (20,476)	 —	 —	 380,759

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
  INCOME FOR THE YEAR,
  NET OF TAX	 433,334	 (32,099)	 (20,476)	 —	 —	 380,759

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
  FOR THE YEAR	 (1,086,231)	 180,392	 (965,824)	 874,308	 357,613	 (639,742)

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 77 –

			   Pro forma
	 The Group		  Remaining
	 for the year		  Group for
	 ended		  the year ended
	 31 December		  31 December
	 2022	 Pro forma adjustments	 2022

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 (Audited)	 (Audited)	 (Audited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2.2)	 (Note 3.2)	 (Note 4)	 (Note 6)

LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Owners of the Company	 (1,443,068)	 212,491	 (945,348)	 874,308	 281,116	 (1,020,501)
Non-controlling interests	 (76,497)	 —	 —	 —	 76,497	 —

	 (1,519,565)	 212,491	 (945,348)	 874,308	 357,613	 (1,020,501)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
  ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Owners of the Company	 (1,021,289)	 180,843	 (965,824)	 874,308	 292,220	 (639,742)
Non-controlling interests	 (64,942)	 (451)	 —	 —	 65,393	 —

	 (1,086,231)	 180,392	 (965,824)	 874,308	 357,613	 (639,742)

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 78 –

D.	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH
FLOWS OF THE REMAINING GROUP

			   Pro forma
	 The Group		  Remaining
	 for the year		  Group for
	 ended		  the year ended
	 31 December		  31 December
	 2022	 Pro forma adjustments	 2022

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 (Audited)	 (Audited)	 (Audited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2.2)	 (Note 3.2)	 (Note 4)	 (Note 6)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before tax	 (1,573,784)	 219,922	 (945,348)	 874,308	 357,613	 (1,067,289)
Adjustments for:
Finance costs	 726,218	 (68,977)	 27,937	 —	 —	 685,178
Bank interest income	 (45)	 24	 —	 —	 —	 (21)
Loss on disposal of property,
  plant and equipment, net	 5,904	 —	 —	 —	 —	 5,904
Amortisation of deferred income	 (7,637)	 2,279	 (2,093)	 —	 —	 (7,451)
Depreciation of property,
  plant and equipment	 308,372	 (70,192)	 16,054	 —	 —	 254,234
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	 22,137	 (6,122)	 1,332	 (44)	 —	 17,303
Impairment of property,
  plant and equipment	 4,721	 (406)	 406	 —	 —	 4,721
Impairment of deposits paid for acquisition
  of property, plant and equipment, net	 5,421	 —	 —	 —	 —	 5,421
Impairment of other receivables, net	 10,400	 —	 —	 —	 —	 10,400
Impairment of prepayments and
  deposits, net	 2,142	 (625)	 (407)	 —	 —	 1,110
Impairment of current accounts
  with group companies	 —	 —	 874,264	 (874,264)	 —	 —
Reversal of impairment of
  trade receivables, net	 (1,276)	 (446)	 —	 —	 —	 (1,722)
Reversal of write-down
  of inventories, net	 (1,996)	 12	 —	 —	 —	 (1,984)
Write-back of payables	 (2,538)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (2,538)
Gain on disposal of GSH Group	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (357,613)	 (357,613)
Changes in working capital:
  Inventories	 (142,133)	 (19,151)	 —	 —	 —	 (161,284)
  Trade receivables	 47,031	 (44,487)	 —	 —	 —	 2,544
  Prepayments, deposits and
    other receivables	 (35,771)	 (18,708)	 136	 —	 —	 (54,343)
  Pledged deposits	 328	 —	 —	 —	 —	 328
  Trade payables	 114,106	 20,632	 —	 —	 —	 134,738
  Other payables and accruals	 431,647	 (27,006)	 (26,222)	 (2,972)	 —	 375,447
  Due to an associate	 (85)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (85)
  Due to a joint venture	 (1,217)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (1,217)

Cash used in operations	 (88,055)	 (13,251)	 (53,941)	 (2,972)	 —	 (158,219)
Interest received	 45	 (24)	 —	 —	 —	 21

Net cash used in operating activities	 (88,010)	 (13,275)	 (53,941)	 (2,972)	 —	 (158,198)

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 79 –

			   Pro forma
	 The Group		  Remaining
	 for the year		  Group for
	 ended		  the year ended
	 31 December		  31 December
	 2022	 Pro forma adjustments	 2022

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 (Audited)	 (Audited)	 (Audited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)	 (Unaudited)
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2.2)	 (Note 3.2)	 (Note 4)	 (Note 6)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of property,
  plant and equipment	 (6,176)	 136	 —	 —	 —	 (6,040)
Changes in amounts due from
  fellow subsidiaries	 —	 (19,771)	 54,258	 (34,487)	 —	 —
Disposal of GSH Group	 —	 —	 —	 —	 35,271	 35,271
Proceeds from disposal of property,
  plant and equipment	 5,763	 —	 —	 —	 —	 5,763

Net cash (used in) generated from
  investing activities	 (413)	 (19,635)	 54,258	 (34,487)	 35,271	 34,994

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from new bank and
  other borrowings	 192,665	 —	 —	 —	 —	 192,665
Repayment of bank and other borrowings	 (68,945)	 68,945	 —	 —	 —	 —
Loan from a fellow subsidiary	 —	 (39,660)	 —	 39,660	 —	 —
Repayment of lease liabilities	 (1,915)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (1,915)
Increase in an amount due to
  the ultimate holding company	 —	 (13,473)	 —	 13,473	 —	 —
Decrease in amounts due to
  fellow subsidiaries	 —	 15,674	 —	 (15,674)	 —	 —
Interest paid	 (12,055)	 4,644	 (336)	 —	 —	 (7,747)

Net cash generated from
  financing activities	 109,750	 36,130	 (336)	 37,459	 —	 183,003

Net increase (decrease) in
  cash and cash equivalents	 21,327	 3,220	 (19)	 —	 35,271	 59,799

Cash and cash equivalents
  at beginning of year	 21,810	 (7,827)	 20	 —	 7,807	 21,810
Effect of foreign exchange rate
  changes, net	 (1,371)	 332	 —	 —	 —	 (1,039)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	 41,766	 (4,275)	 1	 —	 43,078	 80,570

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 80 –

E.	 NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

1.	 The audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31
December 2022 and the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of
the Group are extracted from the consolidated financial statement, included in the
Company’s published annual report for the year ended 31 December 2022, on
which an audit report with disclaimer of option on material uncertainty related to